BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL APPEALS BOARD
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
WASHINGTON, D.C.

In re:

Deseret Power Cooperative, CAA Appeal Nos. 15-01 and 15-02

Bonanza Power Plant,

Permit No. V-UO-000004-00.00
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MOTION FOR DISMISSAL

Petitioner Sierra Club hereby moves the Environmental Appeals Board to dismiss, with
prejudice, its Petition for Review the above-captioned proceeding. Sierra Club filed its Petition
for Review on January 7, 2014 and it was docketed as CAA Appeal No. 15-02. The parties have
resolved Sierra Club’s Petition for Review through a Settlement Agreement. See Filing No. 15.
Pursuant to paragraph 16 of that Agreement, Sierra Club agreed to move for dismissal, with
prejudice, of its Petition for Review within 10 days of the Environmental Protection Agency
(“EPA”) issuing a final Minor New Source Review (“NSR”) permit for the Bonanza Power Plant
consistent with the terms of paragraph 10 of the Agreement. On March 14, 2016, EPA issued a
final Minor NSR permit for the Bonanza Power Plant satisfying the terms of paragraph 10 of the
Agreement.

Accordingly, Sierra Club moves to dismiss its Petition for Review in this matter with

prejudice.



Respectfully submitted this 23" day of March 2016,
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Andrea Issod

CA Bar No. 230920

Sierra Club

85 Second St., 2" FI.

San Francisco, CA 94105
(415) 977-5544
andrea.issod@sierraclub.org




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

| certify that on March 23, 2016, | served this motion electronically via the
Environmental Appeals Board’s eFiling system. Service was also provided via electronic mail
to:

Sara Laumann

Assistant Regional Counsel

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region 8

Laumann.sara@epa.gov

Kristi Smith

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Office of General Counsel
Smith.kristi@epa.gov

David Bender
McGillivray Westerbeg & Bender LLC
bender@mwbattorneys.com

Samantha Ruscavage-Barz

NM Bar No. 23276

WildEarth Guardians

516 Alto St.

Santa Fe, NM 87501

(505) 401-4180
sruscavagebarz@wildearthquardians.org

Jeremy Nichols

Climate and Energy Program Director
WildEarth Guardians

2590 Walnut St.

Denver, CO 80205

(303) 437-7663
jnichols@wildearthguardians.org

William Wehrum

Makram Jaber

Andrea Knudsen

Hunton and Williams LLP
mjaber@hunton.com

David Crabtree

Vice President and General Counsel
Deseret Power Eletric Cooperative
crabtree@deseretpower.com
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